

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

DEP15482

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 448,069,00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 4-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "NEWTOWN (KINDER) PORTALS" PROJECT, LOCATED NEAR NEAR NEWTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA, (MINGO COL). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 07/21/11 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE 2011 AUG 25 THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FELEPHONE DATE 984-1115 8-25-1

55-0693493

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15482** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

SHIP Ţ **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TO SIGN THE PRE-BID, BIT DURING ANY OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  DIRECTIONS TO PREBID:	
ADDITION, WE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.  ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO THE STARTING TIME FOR LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE PRE-BID, BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN.  BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN.  THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.	NT
ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.  ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMIT TED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.	NT
THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.  ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.	
THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.	
DIRECTIONS TO PREBID:	
FROM LOGAN, WV TAKE US 119 SOUTH TO RT. 65 TOWARD DELBARTON. IN DELBARTON, TAKE RT. 52 SOUTH TOWARDS RED JACKET/NORTH MATEWAN. AT TAYLORVILLE, TAKE CO. RT. 9 OVER MARY TAYLOR MOUNTAIN TO RED JACKET. IN RED JACKET, TAKE CO. RT. 6 TOWARDS NEWTOWN.	Sin.
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$25.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.	
EXHIBIT 5	
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE DATE	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 8-25-	11



VENDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15482

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC \_\_\_\_ PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

) 1

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO. UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MINGO COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

SHIP

T

REQ NUMBER
DEP15482

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NENDOR

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 06/29/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 08/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** LINE QUANTITY OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURE|TY CO|MPANY AUTHORIZED TO D|O BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE 8-25-11



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15482

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL\_PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIP V	IA	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS			
06/29/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/25/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	800-64	3-9748	OR W ****	WW.AV ****	S.OSMRE.G *****	OV *****	AVS OFFICE #		
N N	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO WV 253 WEST V PROSPE	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP 05, PH IRGINI	A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, . 304 A STA BIDDE	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD -558- TE CO R TO	RFORM CON . THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO 7890. DE 21-11-	2 REQUITRACTINST VIRGISSUE NTRACTOGINIA DOM 319,	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN TH INIA CONTRACT RS LICENSE N IVISION OF L CHARLESTON IRES ANY RACTORS LICE	HIS CTORS FORS MAY BE LABOR	¥
	CONTRA CONTRA THE SU COPY C	CTORS	MPLET NAME: LICEN UL BI R CON	E: .C.Q. SE #: DDER TRACT	WILL BE R	<i>9.7.7.2</i> EQUIRED	ation, Inc 8 To FURNISH R TO ISSUAN	 A	
	& REGUEDIVISI	JLATION ST FOR	S, AN QUOT THE S	STAT	INFORMAT " ISSUED UTHORITY	URCHASI ION PRO BY THE GOVERNI			
CIONATUCE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	INDITIONS	IDATE	
SIGNATURE KC						IELEPHONE		DATE	8-25-11
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		201121112	== ===	111000		ADDDEGG	ILLODAGE ADOLE	- LADELE	D WENDOD!



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

**DEP15482** 

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

> 25304 304-926-0499

> > ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/							
BID OPENING DATE		08/25/	2011	Les constants	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAR	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					ED IN SPECIFICAT		
					AL OR WRITTEN, W		
	1			1	ION PROVIDED FRO	l	
			THE	AROAF	PARAGRAPH IS VO	אס אט עד אט מזן	
	EFFECT	•			ŀ		
	(1) NO	TICE T	O DDO	CEED.			
	LT) NO	TICE T			N WORK SPECIFIED	HEDEIN IC TO BE	
	COMBLE			1	ALENDAR DAYS AFT		*
					[2] 이 아이는 아이는 아이는 아이를 먹는데, 저는 그런 맛있다. 그래	EVENT THAT A	
	The state of the s				RENCE IS REQUIRE	/ A 전략 (스트워크 (시트워크) [17]	
					PECIFIC DATE EST		
		NSTRUC				ABEIONED IN THE	
	112 00						
	(2) GU	ARANTE	E AND	MAIN	TENANCE:		
	"				LS AND WORKMANSH	IP AFFECTED BY	
	THE CO				JECT TO THE GUAR		D
	1				CTIVE TRADES. I		
	I			1	OM OR A SPECIAL		
					OTH AS TO THE MA		
			THE STATE OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PART	The state of the s	N ACCEPTANCE OF	에 마스트 "CONTROL CONTROL CONTRO	
	THE CO	NTRACT	OR BE	CONS	IDERED GUARANTEE	D BY THE	
	CONTRA	CTOR F	OR ON	E YEA	R FROM THE DATE	OF THE ACCEPTANC	E
	OF THE	WORK.	NEI	THER	THE FINAL ACCEPT	ANCE NOR THE	
	FINAL	PAYMEN	T SHA	LL RE	LIEVE THE CONTRA	CTOR OF	*
					LIGENCE OR FAULT		•
			1		WITHIN THE GUARA		.L
	BE REM	IEDIED	AT TH	IE EXF	ENSE OF THE CONT	RACTOR UPON	
	WRITTE	N NOTI			Day preparations control to the statement of the terms.	AND STATE OF THE S	e
		(B)	2000 Page 100 Page 10		E ONE-YEAR GUARA	The second of th	
					IN THE PROJECT T		6
					F THE ACCEPTANCE		
					E NEGLIGENCE OR	1	
					HE WORK THAT DEV	에 보통하면 100명 (100명 ) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	:
	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF			SHALL	BE CORRECTED BY	THE CONTRACTOR	
	AT 118	EXPEN	SE.				
	<u> </u>		1	SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	i Nditions	
SIGNATURE KC			arridos vientes de la companya de la		TELEPHONE	DATE	8-25-11
TITLE		ĪF	EIN			ADDRESS CHANCE	



>EZDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15482

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME CONSTRUED AS ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, |WITHOUT PREJ|UDICE| TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "NEWTOWN (KINDER) PORTALS" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 32 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY E. L. ROBINSON ENGINEERING. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15482

PAGE

\_\_\_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

ENVIR S DEPAR DOFFIC

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

DATE PRIN	ren:	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/							1	
BID OPENING DATE:		08/25/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBI	∃R	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO	AS HE SPECI MENT.	REIN E FICATI IT IS OR BE	BEFOR CONS THE MADE	E REQUESTE SHALL BE U DEP'S INT WITHIN 60	D. TH SED FO ENT TH	ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT T AFTER RECEIPT OF	
El Company de la	FOR PACOMPLE PAYMEN WORK OF PERCEN BANKRU FOR BACONTRA	THE ARTIAL ETED AT AT WILL COMPLET AT COMP ANKRUPT	CONTRACTOR	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE IF B HE EV OTECT VOID	SED ON THE OF THE SUB INED FROM D UPON UNI ASED UPON ENT THE VE ION, THE S , AND TERM	PERIO AMOUN MITTAL THE AC T MEAS A LUMP NDOR/C TATE M	. THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE	
	REV. I	RENCE F  KCEPT W  JRCHASI  CONTR  STATE  RODUCTS  HIS CON  CONS  OF C	OR US HEN A NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE TRACT TE CO TR OTH JCTURE	E OF UTHOR VISIO MAY ACT P IN T , NTRAC ION C ER IN , INC	DOMESTIC S IZED BY TH N PURSUANT USE OR SUP ROJECT OTH HE UNITED T PROJECT' F, OR ANY PROVEMENT	E DIRE TO SU PLY ST ER THA STATES MEANS ADDITI TO ANY IT NOT	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BELOW EEL PRODUCTS FOR N THOSE STEEL S. AS USED IN SOUNT OF ALTERATI OF BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROA	R ON DS
SIGNATURE				OEE HE		ELEPHONE	DA <sup>-</sup>	8-25-11
TITLE			EIN				ADDDESS CHANG	O OO II



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DATE DUNTED. TEDUS OF CALLS

# Request for Quotation

REP 15482

PAGE

DEP15482

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE FRIIV	<u> </u>	I ENWS OF S	'ALL	SHIF VIA	r.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/						
BID OPENING DATE:	Standaddaddadaa	08/25/2011	STATE OF THE STATE	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	UOP VTITY	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	В.	EQUIPMEN SUCH PRO STATE OF SOLICITE "STEEL F SHAPED, FABRICAT PROCESSE SUCH OPE	NG OR T, OR JECTS, WEST D ON C RODUCT DRAWN, ED OR D BY A	VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,  S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA	D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE 2001. S ROLLED, FORMED D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN	,
		BESSEMER "UNITED AMERICA OR INSUL UNITED S E DIRECTOR	STATES AND IN AR, SU STATES.	HER STEEL MAKING " MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR E PURCHASING DEP	PROCESS.  ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTA ISDICTION OF THE ARTMENT MAY, IN	
	PR A.	THE COST EXCEED OF TOTAL CO HUNDRED GREATER OF COST IS DELIVERE	FOR E	THE USE OF FORE  ACH CONTRACT ITE  TH OF ONE PERCEN  COST OR TWO THO  S (\$2,500.00), W  HE PURPOSES OF T  LUE OF THE STEEL  HE PROJECT OR,	M USED DOES NOT T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS	
SIGNATURE	В.	DETERMIN NOT PROI QUANTITY	IES THA DUCED I OR OI .E TO N	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT SEET CONTRACT REC VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN REASONABLY UIREMENTS.	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS SHARE	O TO BE MOTES AS A SECOND
					ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15482

PAGE

8-25-11

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

25360-0015 SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 08/25/2011 01:30PM CAT. UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE

AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED WENDOD



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

DEP15482

PAGE

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED.	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/25/	2011			BID	OPENING T	IME O	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUME	IER	UNIT PR	RICE	AMOUNT
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE SUPPLY REV. 3 EXHIBI NOTICE PROJEC THE AR TO ABI CONSTR (1) T AND A AND SP LIST S PURCH A SEND A WHICH (2) T INTERE OPENIN BUYER	IONS, INES TIUM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS ING FO  A BB T ADDE CHITEC CDE BY RUCTION HE ARC LIST OF CHITEC CHIT	THE S HASS B EQUHE REIGN  SUA. NG THEO F TELL ATION  THEO F TELL ATION  ER TAN  FOUR	PENDIPHERE IN FOR INDICALUM  CE & INCLUMENTALUM  CE & FOR INDICALUMENTALUM  CE & FOR INDICALUMENTALU	OF A CONTING OFFICER EXISTS A E EL THAT IS R DOMESTIC WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN THE INUM, GLAS  ACKNOWLEDG  AND/OR AG ING SCHEDG DDENDA FOR INEER SHAL IES THAT H THE PROJE D TO THE I THE ARCHIT ENDUM TO ISSUED.  END THE AI , IF NECES END THE AI (14) DAYS	E OF THE STATE  CENCY SUCH DE SEMENT  CENCY SUCH DE SEMENT  CENCY SUCH DE SEMENT  CENCY SUCH DE STATE  L PREPHAVE PRECT. TRUET IN THE STATE  CODENDUM SARY, JLD BE PRIOR	E SPENDING LIKE FORE NABLE AND CTS, THE S ALUATION A OMESTIC PR IF THEY A TEEL.  OF CONSTRU HALL BE RI ISSUING AGENCIES ARE THE AD OCURED DRA HE ADDENDO N THE STA GINEER SHA TE AGENCY  TO ALL EXTEND THE RECEIVED TO THE BIS	G UNIT EIGN LOWER SPENDIN AND RODUCTS ARE  DDENDUM AWINGS UM AND TE ALL ALS FOR E BID BY THE	
SIGNATURE						ELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	•	lea	EIN						
IIILE		l-i	En4				ADDRE	ESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REQUIMBER Quotation

DEP15482

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INLODACE ADOVE LADELED WENDOD!

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 06/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 08/25/2011 CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15482... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 ....... NO. 2 ........ NO. 3 ..... NO. 4 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. ADDENDUM(S) VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 8-25-11 304 984-1115

55-0693493



DODZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE.

REQ NUMBER DEP15482 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 PO BOX 13015

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

06/29/			INO OF SAL		OHIT VIA		r.O.a	FREIGHT TENINS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/25/	2011		BID	0P	ENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ORAL D AND AN INFORM SPECIF	ISCUSS Y STAT ATION ICATIO	ION HE PER ISSUE NS BY	ELD B SONNE D IN AN O	ASSUMED TO BE ETWEEN VENDOR'S L IS NOT BINDIN WRITING AND ADD FFICIAL ADDENDU	RE G. ED M I	PRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE S BINDING. GNATURE	
		8	-25-	././	• • • • • • • • • • • • • •	.DA	TE	
	REV. 1	1/96						
				NOT	ICE			
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130			
		VELOPE			THIS INFORMATI D MAY NOT BE CO			
	BUYER:			СВ	-23			·
	RFQ. N	0.:		DE	P15482			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		/25/2011			
SIGNATURE 17				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE	ONDIT	TIONS  DATE	-
L KC		- Inc	EIN		TEEL HONE		position of	8-25-11
TITLE			:IN		T NAME AND ADDRESS		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DEP15482

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

06/2	9/2011							
BID OPENING DA		8/25/2	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BID OPE	NING	TIME:		30 PM			
		ACT Y	DU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B _2770	ID:	IS NECESSARY	_
	REMIT-TO	O ADD	RESS	то ве		PAYMEN	E CURRENT T PROCESSING:	
	PO BO	<u> </u>	3016	<u> </u>	issenvil	le, W.	25360	
3€3	CONCERN	ING T	HIS Q	UOTE:			26	
	Kand	y Cc	urpe.	oter.	.9.84-11	15	. 543-1726.	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP15	6482 ***** TOTA	L: \$\\\ 448,069.00
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	<u>'</u> C	<u> </u>	xx150xx150x16			TELEPHONE		TE 8-25-11
TITLE		FE	EIN			<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	MUEN DEODO	NIDINIO :	TO DEC	INIOEE	T NIANAE ANIE	ELED 'VENDOD'		

# Newtown (Kinder) Portals DEP15482

Contractor's Bid Schedule

Vendors Name:	Carpenter	Reclamation	Ine
		/	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TTEM	1			
ITEM	OLIANITITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	Similar Indo	
# 12		Mobilization & Demobilization (Lump Sum)	7.0	0 1/0 000 00
1.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 40,000,00
	12	Construction Layout (Lump Sum)	TO	c /0 000 00
2.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 40,000.00 \$ 10,000.00 \$ 2,000.00
		Quality Control (Lump Sum)	1.0	0 1 001 00
3.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 2,000.00
		Site Preparation (Lump Sum)	1	
4.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 10,000.00
4.2	LS	Temporary Stream Crossing (Per Lump Sum)	LS	\$ 10,000.00
4.3	1 EA	Farm Gate (Per Each)	LS	\$ 2,000.00
5.1	1550 LF	Silt Fence (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 4.00	\$ 6,200.00
5.2	600 LF	Super Silt Fence (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,800.00
5.3	5 EA	Stabilized Construction Entrance (Per Each)	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
6.1	3 ACRE	Revegetation (Per Acre)	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
7.1	500 LF	Type I RipRap Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 24.00	\$ 12,000.00
7.2	636 LF	Type II Grouted Riprap Ditch (Per Linear Foot)		\$ 31,800.00
7.3	302 LF	Type III Grouted Riprap Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 72.00	\$ 21,744,00
7.4	100 LF	Underdrain (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00
7.5	60 LF	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,200.00
7.6	25 LF	8" PVC Pipe Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 30.00	\$ 750.00
7.7	545 LF	12" HDPE Pipe Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 35.00	\$ 19,075.00
7.8	170 LF	24" HDPE Pipe Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,800.00
7.9	200 LF	30" HDPE Pipe Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,000.00
7.10	3 EA	Modified Type 'G Drop Inlet (Per Each)	\$ 8,000,00	\$ 24,000.00
7.11	3 EA	4' Diameter Manhole (Per Each)	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
7.12	7 EA	6' Diameter Manhole (Per Each)	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
7.13	1 EA	Gabion Outlet Protection (Per Each)	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00
7.14	2 EA	Splash Pad (Per Each)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
10.1	10 EA	Wet Mine Seals (Per Each)	\$ 6,000,00	\$ 60,000.00
10.2	2 EA	Modified Wet Mine Seal ( Per Each)	\$ 5,000,00	\$ 10,000.00
10.3	5 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal (Per Each)	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
10.4	1 EA	Type I Masonry Bat Gate Mine Seal (Per Each)	\$ 8,000,00	\$ 8,000.00
10.5	1 EA	Type II Masonry Bat Gate Mine Seal (Per Each)	\$ 9,000,00	\$ 9.000.00
10.6	1 EA	Foam Mine Seal (Per Each)	\$ 6,000,00	\$ 10,000.00
10.7	2 EA	Foam Bat Gate Mine Seal (Per Each)	\$ 8,000.00	16 000,00
10.8	700 LF	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 30,00	\$ 21,000.
10.9	10 BAG	Acid Mine Drainage Treatment (Per 50 lb. Bag)	10.00	100,00
<b>********</b>		TOTAL		\$ 448,069.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Business Name: Carpenter Reclamation, Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0693493 Address: PO Box 13015 City: Cisson VILL State: W Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-1115 Fax No.: 984-2770 E-mail address: VCarpen 103 @ Address
Part B: Legal Structure
( ) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kelley Carpenter, have the express authority to certify that:
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
8-25-11 K. Carpenter President Date Signature Title
O

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

#### Part D.

Contractor's Business Name: Carpenter Reclamation, Inc

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	NA	Position/Title Telephone #	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address Begin Date:		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	
Name Address Begin Date:		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

			* q <sup>e</sup>	g ×

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

#### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

			v	
			000#0	* *



VENDOR

\*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP15482

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/03/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM NO. 1 \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE NEWTON (KINDER) POTALS PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEET-ING ON 07/21/2011 BID OPENING PATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 08/25/11 AT 1:30 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\* NO 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 8-25-11 304 984 -1115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0693493

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **12. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

### DEP15482 Newtown (Kinder) Portals Addendum #1 Page 1 of 2

- Item 1: The Contractor shall have 150 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 150 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.
- Item 2: Correction On Sheet D-3, the Bat Gate Front View dimension between horizontal bars is 5.75 inches.
- Item 3: Q Can the concrete pad behind the porch be removed? (Site 1)
  A Yes. Contractor is responsible to repair or replace or modify to property owner's satisfaction.
- Item 4: Q What is the size of the ditch between the house and rock ledge? (Site 1) A 12 inches.
- Item 5: Q Is access allowed to the house to videotape before construction? (Site 1) A Yes. Contractor should contact property owner to arrange.
- Item 6: Q The coal seam is divided between the proposed drain pipes of the bat gate. Are two pipes required? (Site 1)
  A No. Just one hole and one pipe is required to drain the mine seal.
- Item 7: Q Where is the sewer line? (Site 1)
   A Contractor is responsible to locate sewer line and all other utilities. A manhole is visible in the front yard for the sewer system.
- Item 8: Q Does the existing boulder have to be left in place during construction? (Site 1) A No. It can be moved or removed if necessary.
- Item 9: All bridges are outside of the construction limits on Site 2.
- Item 10: Access to Site 2 is in the yard area between grape vines, fruit trees and house.

  Contractor must lay out the access route before construction to the satisfaction of both the property owner and WVDEP.
- Item 11: Q Will work in the creek be allowed during fish spawning? (Site 2)

  A Project was reviewed and approved by the WV Division of Natural Resources. No special restrictions are necessary for fish or other wildlife. Approved construction methods may be used for crossing and working adjacent to the creek. The stream may not be restricted or dammed.

### DEP15482 Newtown (Kinder) Portals Addendum #1 Page 2 of 2

- Item 12: Q Will the bat gate construction season be extended?

  A Independent from this project, we are pursuing an extension of the bat gate construction season. However, for purposes of this bid, please assume that the bat gate construction season will not be extended.
- Item 13: Q Will a waiver be required for the temporary stream crossing? (Site 2)

  A No. The proposed temporary stream crossing was approved by the Army Corps of Engineers in the Section 404 Permit that has been obtained.
- Item 14: Q Site 2 shows five mine seals on the bench. Will Contractor be paid for all mine seals proposed if less than five seals are constructed?A No, only mine seals that are constructed will be paid for, as per the bid sheet.
- Item 15: Q What is the name of the foam supplier for the foam mine seals? (Site 5)

  A Foam Concepts, LLC Equipment less Foam Sealant or an Engineer approved equal, as stated on page 47, item 10.2.6 of the Specifications.
- Item 16: Extra caution is needed in all residential/yard areas that are used for project access. Access is shown on the plans. If an alternate access is desired, the Contractor should obtain their own access agreements from the respective property owner(s).
- Item 17: Q Is the pipe across the paved roadway open cut? (Site 4) A Yes. A WVDOT MM-109 permit will be applied for.
- Item 18: A traffic control plan will be required for the open cut across the paved roadway mentioned in Item 17 above. (Site 4)
- Item 19: On Site 4, Sheet 13, any additional costs to protect the sanitary sewer line, or any other pipes or utilities that are under the proposed Stabilized Construction Entrance will be considered incidental to the cost of the Stabilized Construction Entrance with no additional cost allowance.

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

### PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Page 1 of 1

Req. # : Project :	DEP15482 Newtown (Kinder) Portals	Pre-Bid Date: Bid Opening Date:	7/21/2011 8/25/2011
Name: Company: Address:	DENNIS C. GLBON CONGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243	Name: Company: [	BRAD WISCMAN WISCMAN EXCAVATING RT 1 BOX 190
Phone #: Fax #: Email:	SIMPSON (NO 26435 304-739-4397 304-739-4401 DCESCOWGIRL UP & GARTHUM, NET	Phone #: Fax #: Email:	<u>Liberty WV 25</u> 124 3 <u>04-586-3736</u> 3 <u>04-586-37</u> 89
Name: Company: Address:	Harrison Bowman  Green Mountain co  5/1/50th St	Name: Company: Address:	Pustin Thoraten Thoraton Construction Co, Su P.O. Box 13279
Phone #: Fax #: Email:	Charleston WV 25304 304-925-0233 304-925-9230 DAB 722 @ Yahoo com	Phone #: Fax #: Email:	Charleston W25360 304-984-2799 304-984-2334
Name: Company: Address:	GEORGE FRESHOUL EAGLE EXCAVATION INC P.O. BOX 218	Name: Company: Address:	Rendy Capenter Carpester Rectary 1100 PO BX 13015
Phone #: Fax #: Email:	(304) 3:72-43:78 (304) 3:72-43:78	Phone #: Fax #: Email:	Stssenvilles to U25360 364 984-1115 984 2770 Reggen 1030 act, com
Company: Brown Address: Address: For Phone #: 304	NALD Browning)  PONDA: NI VESON'S CONT  P. BOX 1161  AT 644, WV, 25514  4-730-5323	Name: Company: Address: Phone #:	Doug ViveEnt Breakaway INC 1075 AND Tumpoite Rd Suffer NV 26601 765-5317
	TOWNING EFACUTIENCOM	Fax #: Email:	doug @ break a vay W. con

See Attachment

Agency\_\_\_\_

	REQ.P.O#
1	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,	the undersigned,
	as Principal, and
of	_, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	(\$) for the payment of which,
	ves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	nereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the and hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
· ·	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance requiagreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this office and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within waive notice of any such extension.	hall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ared by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the abligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, as and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations at these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	Ву
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Tible)
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY

#### BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(O)

(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

		KFQ/KFP# (B)
	Bid Bo	
WV State Agency		RESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of (I	$(\mathbb{E})$ ,
Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	_ of,
right comer of page #1)	(H) , a corporation of	organized and existing under the laws
Your Company Name	of the State of (I) with it	s principal office in the City of
City, Location of your Company	(J) as Surety, are	held and firmly bound unto The State
State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of(K)
Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L) ) for the payme	nt of which, well and truly to be made,
City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, or	r heirs, administrators, executors,
State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above oblig	ation is such that whereas the Principal
City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	f the Department of Administration
Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto a	and made a part hereof to enter into a
bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
this line in words.		
Amount of bond in figures		
Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected,	
Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted	and the Principal shall enter into a
Year	contract in accordance with the bid or pro-	posal attached hereto and shall furnish
Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required b	y the bid or proposal, and shall in all
Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement cre-	ated by the acceptance of said bid then
Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, oth	erwise this obligation shall remain in full
President	force and effect. It is expressly understood	od and agreed that the liability of the
Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder s	hall, in no event, exceed the penal
Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	
Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received.	hereby stipulates and agrees that the
Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond sh	nall be in no way impaired or affected by
	any extension of time within which the C	Obligee may accept such bid: and said
Surety		such extension.
Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	THE WITNESS WHEREOF Prin	ncipal and Surety have hereunto set their
Surety Seal must accompany this bid	hands and scale and such of them as are	corporations have caused their corporate
bond.	nands and seals, and such of them as are	ents to be signed by their proper officers,
	seals to be arrixed hereto and these preso	20 (D)
	this(N) day of(O)	
	D: 1 10	(Q)
	Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	(R)	By(S)
		(Must be President or
		Vice President)
	•	(T)
		Title
	(U)	
	Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
		(Name of Surety)
		(₩)
		Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP15482	

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the of PO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360	undersigned, Carpenter Reclamation, Inc , as Principal Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	(\$_5% ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves	
	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP15482, Newtown (Kinder) Portals in Mingo County, a	according to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required t	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation	tion shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which waive notice of any such extension.	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have her	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and thes	
22nd day of July , 20 11 .	The second of th
Principal Corporate Seal	Carpenter Reclamation
	(Name of Principal)
	Kelley Carpente Must be President or Vice President
	President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Transport Control Control	(Name of Surety)

Ross E. Johnson Altorney-in-Fac

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be atfixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222736

Certificate No. 003842143

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patrick B. Kee, Kathryn K. Arthur, and Beverly A. Holstine

of the City of <u>Charleston</u> each in their separate capacity if more than one is named ab other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertak	f the Companies in their busines	s of guaranteeing the fidelity of	persons, guaranteeing the performance of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused the day ofAugust, _2010	nis instrument to be signed and the	neir corporate seals to be hereto a	ffixed, this17th
	Insurance Company Insurance Underwriters, Inc. ine Insurance Company	Travelers Casualty	surance Company and Surety Company and Surety Company of America ty and Guaranty Company
1982 6 1977 8 1951 1951	SEAL B	SEAL CONN.	E CORP. CORP
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		By: George W Thor	mpson, Scnior Vice President
On this the day of August himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Cast Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. P. Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amexecuted the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein of	ualty Company, Fidelity and Gu Paul Guardian Insurance Compa terica, and United States Fidelity	naranty Insurance Company, Fidel ny, St. Paul Mercury Insurance of and Guaranty Company, and th	Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety at he, as such, being authorized so to do,

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetranel Notice Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this \_\_

day of

. 20

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:
I, Kelley Carpenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> , <u>Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Carpenter Reclamation Inc. (Company Name)
By: Kelly Carpenter
Title: President
Date: 8-25-11
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this _25 day of _Aug 201
By Commission expires June 4, 2017
(Seal)  OFFICIAL SEAL  Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360  SISSONVILLE WY 25360
Sissonville, WV 25360  THIS AFFIDA CONTINUE TO SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO  COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Carpenter Reclamation Inc.  Date: 8-25-11
Authorized Signature:
State of
County of <u>Kanawha</u> , to-wit:  Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>Z5day of</u> <u>Aug</u> ., 20_//.
My Commission expires June 4 , 20/7
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC / Mills buy
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY

P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017



(140612) Camenter Reclassation inc

Parent Entiry

(140618) Carpenter Reclassestion Inc. (140618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc

(140618) Carpenter Reclassistion lite

AVS OF T Report - 4/5/2010 12:56:36 PM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity

Entity Selected (149618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc.

% Ownership		(140616) Kelley Carpenter 50% (041/1989	3%O5	1300 17 Manual Commencion
Description	President	Shareholder	Shareholder	Cion President

End Date

Current Informetical Kelley Carpenter 8-25-11